

Local Government Act 1995

City of Joondalup

Parking Amendment Local Law 2024

Local Government Act 1995

City of Joondalup

Parking Amendment Local Law 2024

CONTENTS

Part 1 – Preliminary	3
1.1 Citation	3
1.2 Commencement	3
1.3 Purpose and effect	3
Part 2 – Amendments	4
2.1 City of Joondalup Parking Local Law 2023 amended	4
2.2 Clause 1.5 amended	4
2.3 Clause 1.6 amended	4
2.4 Clause 3.4 amended	4
2.5 Clause 3.16 amended	4
2.6 Clause 6.12 replaced	4
2.7 Schedule 1 amended	5

Local Government Act 1995

City of Joondalup

Parking Amendment Local Law 2024

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995*, and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Joondalup resolved on 29 April 2025 to make the *City of Joondalup Parking Amendment Local Law 2024*.

Part 1 – Preliminary

1.1 Citation

This local law may be cited as the *City of Joondalup Parking Amendment Local Law 2024*.

1.2 Commencement

This local law commences 14 days after the day on which it is published in the *Government Gazette*.

1.3 Purpose and effect

- (1) The purpose of this local law is to amend the *City of Joondalup Parking Local Law 2023*.
- (2) The effect of this local law is to better clarify the provisions and requirements within the *City of Joondalup Parking Local Law 2023*.

Part 2 – Amendments

2.1 City of Joondalup Parking Local Law 2023 amended

This Part of the *City of Joondalup Parking Amendment Local Law 2024* amends the *City of Joondalup Parking Local Law 2023* as published in the Government Gazette on 13 May 2024.

2.2 Clause 1.5 amended

In clause 1.5(2)(c) delete “; and” and insert “.”.

2.3 Clause 1.6 amended

In clause 1.6:

- (a) amend the definition of “electric vehicle” by replacing “electric rideable device” with “electric rideable vehicle”.
- (b) amend the definition of “motor vehicle” by replacing “electric rideable device” with “electric rideable vehicle”.

2.4 Clause 3.4 amended

In clause 3.4(b) delete “Road Traffic Act” and insert “*Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012*”.

2.5 Clause 3.16 amended

In clause 3.16(1)(b) delete “;” and insert “.”.

2.6 Clause 6.12 replaced

Delete clause 6.12 and insert:

6.12 Vehicles not to obstruct a public place

- (1) A person shall not leave a vehicle, or any part of a vehicle, in a public place so that it obstructs the use of any part of that public place without the permission of the local government or unless authorised under any written law.
- (2) A vehicle which is parked in any portion of a public place where vehicles may be lawfully parked, is deemed to cause an obstruction where the vehicle -
 - (a) is parked for any period exceeding 24 hours;
 - (b) is so parked during any period in which the parking of vehicles is prohibited or restricted by a sign;
 - (c) is abandoned, unregistered or disused; or
 - (d) may cause a danger to the public or is jeopardising or is capable of jeopardising the safety of a person.
- (3) Where an authorised person or a member of the Western Australian Police Force finds a vehicle stopped or parked contrary to the provisions of subclause (1) and (2), the authorised person or member of the Western Australian Police

Force may remove the vehicle to a specified place and may use such force as is necessary to enter the vehicle for the purpose of so removing it.

2.7 Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1:

- (a) Amend item 71 by deleting "3.14" and replacing with "3.15".
- (b) Amend item 72 by deleting "3.15" and replacing with "3.16".
- (c) Delete item 95 and replace as follows:


95	6.12	Leaving vehicle so as to obstruct a public place	150
----	------	--	-----

- (d) Delete item 96.
- (e) Delete item 97.
- (f) Delete item 98.
- (g) In item 99 change "99" to "96".

Dated of May 2025.

The Common Seal of the City of Joondalup)
was affixed by authority of a resolution)
of the Council in the presence of:)




.....
HON. ALBERT JACOB JP
MAYOR


.....
JAMES PEARSON
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER